REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD53040

Connecting or shorting the decoupling capacitors to ground will result in the destruction of the device.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
Shipment Method,
Package Quantity Per Package
Model Description Shipping Container Option
AD53040KRP 20-Lead Power SOIC Tube, 38 Pieces RP-20
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Power Supply Voltage
+VS to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +13 V
–VS to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –8 V
+VS to –VS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +20 V
Inputs
DATA, DATA, INH, INH  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +5 V, –3 V
DATA to DATA, INH to INH  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ±3 V
VH, VL to GND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +9 V, –4 V
VH to VL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +11 V, 0 V
Outputs
VOUT Short Circuit Duration  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Indefinite2
VOUT Range in Inhibit Mode
VHDCPL  . . . . .  Do Not Connect Except for Capacitor to VCC
VLDCPL  . . . . .  Do Not Connect Except for Capacitor to VEE
THERM  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +13 V, 0 V
Environmental
Operating Temperature (Junction)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+175°C
Storage Temperature  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec)3  . . . . . . . . . .+260°C
NOTES
1Stresses above those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause perma-
nent damage to the device. This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device at these or any other conditions above those indicated in the operational
sections of this specification is not implied. Absolute maximum limits apply
individually, not in combination. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions
for extended periods may affect device reliability.
2Output short circuit protection is guaranteed as long as proper heat sinking is
employed to ensure compliance with the operating temperature limits.
3To ensure lead coplanarity (± 0.002 inches) and solderability, handling with bare
hands should be avoided and the device should be stored in environments at 24°C
±  5°C (75°F ±  10°F) with relative humidity not to exceed 65%.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
AD53040
–4– REV. B
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin Pin
Name Number Pin Functional Description
VCC 1, 2 Positive Power Supply. Both pins
should be connected to minimize in-
ductance and allow maximum speed of
operation. VCC should be decoupled to
GND with a low inductance 0.1 µF
capacitor.
VEE 8, 9 Negative Power Supply. Both pins
should be connected to keep the induc-
tance down and allow maximum speed
of operation. VEE should be decoupled
to GND with a low inductance 0.1 µF
capacitor.
GND 4, 6, 14,
16, 17 Device Ground. These pins should be
connected to the circuit board’s ground
plane at the pins.
VL 15 Analog Input that sets the voltage level
of a Logic 0 of the driver. Determines
the driver output for DATA > DATA.
VH 18 Analog input that sets the voltage level
of a Logic 1 of the driver.  Determines
the driver output for DATA > DATA.